

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
:  
:  
*In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation*  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
-----X

Civ. No. 17-cv-07394 (VEC)  
ECF Case  
Electronically Filed  
**Oral Argument Requested**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS CHROMADEX, INC.'S COMPLAINT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Joseph N. Sacca  
Michael M. Powell  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 735-3000/telephone  
(212) 735-2000/facsimile  
  
*Counsel for Elysium Health, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

I. CHROMADEX'S STATUTORY CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....1

    A. ChromaDex Admits Many of the Challenged Statements Are Not Advertising.....1

    B. ChromaDex Does Not Adequately Plead Falsity of Any Statement. ....3

        1. ChromaDex Fails to Allege the Existence of Literally False Statements .....3

        2. The Complaint Pleads No Impliedly False Statements.....5

        3. ChromaDex Fails to Plead Basis Is Unsafe and Consumers Are Misled .....7

    C. ChromaDex's Claims Suffer Numerous Additional Deficiencies.....9

II. CHROMADEX'S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM IS INADEQUATE .....10

CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016).....5, 9

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3

*Boule v. Hutton*,  
328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....2

*Carvel Corp. v. Noonan*,  
3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004) .....10

*Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH*,  
843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

*Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.*,  
314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....2, 3

*Fink v. Time Warner Cable*,  
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

*Gmurzynska v. Hutton*,  
355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....2

*Kommer v. Bayer Consumer Health*,  
252 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....7

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....10

*Navarra v. Marlborough Gallery, Inc.*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....4

*Oliveira v. Frito-Lay, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

*Reed Constr. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.*,  
49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff’d*, 638 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2016).....5

*Rexall Sundown, Inc. v. Perrigo Co.*,  
651 F. Supp. 2d 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....6

*Valley Lane Indus. Co. v. Victoria's Secret Direct Brand Mgmt., L.L.C.*,  
455 F. App'x 102 (2d Cir. 2012).....10

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

*XYZ Two Way Radio Serv. Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....5
